BULOVA

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Features:

I e o

General Note:

1.

I

Selectable 12 / 24-hour display.

Perpetual calendar to display month / date / day / week up to 2099.
Optional snooze alarm duration from 1 minute to 60 minutes.
Optional 8 alarm melodies for selection.

Count down timer up to 23 hours 59 minutes and 59 seconds.
Indoor temperature in °F or °C and updates each minute.
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(1) Photo frame

(2) SET button

3 TIMER button

(@ MODE button

® RESET button

® ADJ button

@ °C I °F button
Battery compartment

During the setup process, if there is no confirmed selection for a
couple seconds, for example time or alarm time setup, the clock will
automatically exit the setting mode. Previous or default settings will
be restored from memory.

Press the RESET button, to clear current settings, please follow the
steps below to set up your clock again.

When the batteries are replaced, please follow the steps below to
set up your clock again.

To Insert 3.5”x 5” photo

Grip the slot 1 to lift the hinged back panel gently. Insert your photo to

the picture frame.

1I.

To Rotate the Digital Display

This unique clock has the ability to show the display and picture in a

vertical or horizontal direction. Follow the direction of arrow marks on the

back to rotate the digital display 90 degrees. This will align the display in

same direction as your photo.

II1. To Start the Clock
Remove battery cover 8. Insert two fresh, good quality “AAA” size

batteries into the battery compartment with polarity as indicated. When

replacing the old batteries, please replace both batteries at the same

time. It is strongly recommended to use new batteries each time.

IV. To Set the Time

1.
2.

The setting flow is HOUR>MINUTE>YEAR>MONTH>DATE.

In normal time mode, press SET button to start setting the time and
date.

When hour digit is flashing, press the ADJ button (digit goes up)
or °C / °F button (digit goes down) to select the correct hour. Press
SET button to confirm the setting.

After hour is set, the minute digits will flash. Press ADJ or °C / °F
button to adjust to correct minute. Press SET button to confirm the
setting. Follow same processes to setup the year, month, and date.
The day of week will be automatically adjusted according to the year
entered.

To switch 12 / 24-hour mode, press the ADJ button in normal time
mode. The time display will change to the proper time mode
simultaneously.

To Set the Alarm Time

The setting flow is
SNOOZE>ALARM SOUND.
Press the MODE button to enter alarm mode. “ALARM” will show
on upper line of display.

HOUR>MINUTE>DURATION  OF

Press SET button to enter alarm setting mode, the alarm hour digits
flash. Press the ADJ or °C / °F button to advance the correct hour.
Press the SET button to confirm alarm hour setting and enter to the
alarm minute setting. The minute digits flash. Press the ADJ or °C
! °F button to advance the correct minute.

Press the SET button to enter the snooze duration setting. Press the
ADJ or °C / °F button to advance the correct minute (1 ~ 60 minutes)
for the duration of each snooze alarm sound.

Press the SET button again to enter alarm sound selection. Press
the ADJ or °C / °F button to play the alarm sound. Total 8 melodies
are available for selection — Merry Christmas / Little Star / 2
Electronic tones / Friendship lasts forever / 3 Beep tones.

Press the SET button to complete setting.

VI. To Activate Alarm and Snooze Function

This clock has two alarm modes — standard one time alarm and snooze

alarm.

1. To activate one time alarm mode.

a) Press the MODE button in normal time mode to enter alarm mode.

b) Press ADJ or °C / °F button once to activate the one time alarm
function. Alarm icon c;’ will show on display.

c) Alarm will sound at the programed wake up time meanwhile the
alarm icon ¢ will flash.

d) To stop the alarm, press any button (except RESET button) on back.

2. To activate snooze alarm mode.

a) Press the MODE button in the normal time to enter alarm mode.

b) Press ADJ or °C / °F button twice to activate the snooze alarm
function. The alarm icon Q’ and snooze alarm icon ZZ will show on
display.

c) Alarm will sound at the programed wake up time meanwhile the
alarm icon d and snooze icon ZZ will flash.

d) To activate snooze function, press the ADJ or °C / °F button. The

alarm will stop and snooze alarm icon ZZ will flash on display. Alarm

e)

will sound again in pre-set snooze alarm duration.

The alarm will sound 3 times under snooze alarm mode.

To stop the alarm permanently, press SET button.

To Deactivate alarm function, press ADJ or °C / °F button once in
alarm mode. The alarm icon ¢4 and / or snooze alarm icon 7% will
disappear on display.

VII.To Activate Countdown Timer

1.

a)

b)

c)

d)

a)

c)
d)

e)

In normal time mode, press TIMER button to enter countdown timer
function. The pre-set countdown time \Jf and clock icon €F) will
show on display.

To set the countdown time, press SET button.

The setting flow is HOUR>MINUTE>SECOND.

Maximum countdown time is 23 hours 59 minutes 59 seconds.

The clock icon €F) and related digits will flash. Press ADJ or °C / °F
button to advance to expected countdown time.

Press SET button to confirm the selection and go to next setting.

To activate the countdown timer, press TIMER button again.
Countdown icon Jf will flash during countdown.

During countdown, press MODE button to go back normal time
mode or alarm mode.

To stop countdown, press TIMER button.

When countdown time arrives at zero, the clock icon €} , time digits,
and countdown icon \Jf will all flash. Meanwhile selected alarm
sound will play simultaneously.

To stop the alarm sound, press any button (except RESET button).

VIII. To Display Temperature

1.

In normal time mode, press °C / °F button to select temperature
scale °F / °C. Temperature scale will swap between °F / °C.

2. The temperature measurement range is 32°F ~ 122°F (0°C ~ 50°C)
— Normal room temperature only.

3. The clock shows accurate updated temperature every 60 seconds.

General Notes

1. Use aclean, dry, soft cloth to wipe away fingerprints. Do not use any
solvents or abrasive cleaner / polish.

2. Do not tape anything to clock surface as the adhesive can degrade
the finish.

3. Replace the battery if the timekeeping becomes erratic or sound
becomes “Fuzzy” as this may be an indication of battery exhaustion.

4. |If present, gently peel off protective film on top and/or front of clock.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

Caractéristiques :

1. Affichage sélectionnable 12 / 24 heures.

2. Calendrier perpétuel pour afficher le mois / la date / le jour / la
semaine jusqu'en 2099.

3. Durée de répétition d'alarme optionnelle de 1 minute a 60 minutes.

4. 8 mélodies d'alarme optionnelles au choix.

5. Minuterie a rebours jusqu'a 23 heures 59 minutes et 59 secondes.

6. Température intérieure en °F ou °C et mise a jour chaque minute.

Remarque générale :

1.

L

° °

(1) Cadre photo

(2 REGLAGE bouton

(3 MINUTERIE bouton

(@ MODE bouton

® REINITIALISATION bouton
(® AJUSTEMENT bouton

@ °C / °F bouton
Compartiment & piles

le processus de réglage, si aucune sélection n'est

Pendant
confirmée pendant quelques secondes, par exemple pour le réglage
de I'heure ou de l'alarme, I'horloge quittera automatiquement le
mode de réglage. Les réglages précédents ou par défaut seront
rétablis.

Appuyez sur le bouton REINITIALISATION pour effacer les
réglages actuels, veuillez suivre les étapes ci-dessous pour
configurer a nouveau votre horloge.

Lorsque les piles sont remplacées, veuillez suivre les étapes ci-
dessous pour configurer a nouveau votre horloge.

Pour insérer une photo 3.5" x 5"

Saisissez la fente 1 pour soulever délicatement le panneau arriere a

charniere. Insérez votre photo dans le cadre.

1I.

Pour faire pivoter I'affichage numérique

Cette horloge unique a la capacité d'afficher I'écran et la photo en

orientation verticale ou horizontale. Suivez la direction des fleches au

dos pour faire pivoter I'affichage numérique de 90 degrés. Cela alignera

I'affichage dans la méme direction que votre photo.

II1. Pour démarrer I'horloge

Retirez le couvercle du compartiment a piles 8. Insérez deux piles

alcalines neuves de bonne qualité de format « AAA »

dans le

compartiment a piles en respectant la polarité indiquée. Lors du

remplacement des piles usagées, veuillez remplacer les deux piles en

méme temps. |l est fortement recommandé d'utiliser des piles neuves a

chaque fois.

IV. Pour régler I'heure

1.

La séquence de
HEURE>MINUTE>ANNEE>MOIS>DATE.
En mode heure normale, appuyez sur le bouton REGLAGE pour

réglage est

commencer a régler I'heure et la date.

Lorsque le chiffre des heures clignote, appuyez sur le bouton
AJUSTEMENT (le chiffre augmente) ou sur le bouton °C / °F (le
chiffre diminue) pour sélectionner I'heure correcte. Appuyez sur le

bouton REGLAGE pour confirmer le réglage.

4. Aprés avoir réglé I'heure, les chiffres des minutes clignoteront.
Appuyez sur AJUSTEMENT ou °C / °F pour ajuster a la minute
correcte. Appuyez sur le bouton REGLAGE pour confirmer le
réglage. Suivez les mémes processus pour configurer I'année, le
mois et la date.

5. Le jour de la semaine sera automatiquement ajusté en fonction de
I'année saisie.

6. Pour basculer le mode 12 / 24 heures, appuyez sur le bouton
AJUSTEMENT en mode heure normale. L'affichage de I'heure
changera simultanément au mode horaire approprié.

V. Pour régler I'heure de I'alarme

1. La séquence de réglage est HEURE>MINUTE>DUREE DE
REPETITION>SONNERIE D'ALARME.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton MODE pour passer en mode alarme. «
ALARM » s'affichera sur la ligne supérieure de I'écran.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton REGLAGE pour entrer en mode de réglage
de l'alarme, le chiffre des heures de I'alarme clignote. Appuyez sur
le bouton AJUSTEMENT ou °C / °F pour avancer a I'heure correcte.

4. Appuyez sur le bouton REGLAGE pour confirmer le réglage de
I'heure de l'alarme et passer au réglage des minutes de I'alarme. Les
chiffres des minutes clignotent. Appuyez sur le bouton
AJUSTEMENT ou °C / °F pour avancer a la minute correcte.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton REGLAGE pour entrer dans le réglage de la
durée de répétition. Appuyez sur le bouton AJUSTEMENT ou °C / °F
pour avancer a la minute correcte (1 ~ 60 minutes) pour la durée de
chaque son de répétition d'alarme.

6. Appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton REGLAGE pour entrer dans la
sélection de la sonnerie d'alarme. Appuyez sur le bouton
AJUSTEMENT ou °C / °F pour écouter la sonnerie d'alarme. 8
mélodies sont disponibles au choix — Joyeux Noél / Petite étoile / 2
sons électroniques / Amitié éternelle / 3 sons bip.

7. Appuyez sur le bouton REGLAGE pour terminer le réglage.

VI. Pour activer I'alarme et la fonction de répétition

Cette horloge a deux modes d'alarme — l'alarme standard a une seule

fois et I'alarme avec répétition.

1. Pour activer le mode d'alarme a une seule fois.

a) Appuyez sur le bouton MODE en mode heure normale pour entrer
en mode alarme.

b) Appuyez une fois sur AJUSTEMENT ou °C / °F pour activer la
fonction d'alarme a une seule fois. L'icone 6,1 d'alarme s'affichera a
I'écran.

c) L'alarme sonnera a I'heure de réveil programmée pendant que
licone ¢¥ d'alarme clignotera.

d) Pour arréter I'alarme, appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton (sauf le
bouton REINITIALISATION) & l'arriére.

2. Pour activer le mode d'alarme avec répétition.

a) Appuyez sur le bouton MODE en mode heure normale pour entrer
en mode alarme.

b) Appuyez deux fois sur AJUSTEMENT ou °C / °F pour activer la
fonction d'alarme avec répétition. L'icone g’ d'alarme et l'icone
71 de répétition d'alarme s'afficheront & I'écran.

c) L'alarme sonnera a I'heure de réveil programmée pendant que
l'icone C’ d'alarme et l'icone ZZ de répétition clignoteront.

d) Pour activer la fonction de répétition, appuyez sur le bouton
AJUSTEMENT ou °C / °F. L'alarme s'arrétera et l'icone ZZ de
répétition d'alarme clignotera sur I'écran. L'alarme sonnera a
nouveau apres la durée de répétition préréglée.

e) L'alarme sonnera 3 fois en mode d'alarme avec répétition.

f) Pour arréter l'alarme définitivement,
REGLAGE.

3. Pour désactiver la fonction d'alarme, appuyez une fois sur
AJUSTEMENT ou °C / °F en mode alarme. L'icone ¢ d'alarme
et/ou l'icone ZZ de répétition d'alarme disparaitront de I'écran.

appuyez sur le bouton

VIIL.Pour activer la minuterie a rebours

1. En mode heure normale, appuyez sur le bouton MINUTERIE pour
entrer dans la fonction de minuterie a rebours. La durée de compte
a rebours préréglée |Jf et Iicone €}y d'horloge s'afficheront &
I'écran.

2. Pour régler la durée du compte a rebours, appuyez sur le bouton
REGLAGE.

a) La séquence de réglage est HEURE>MINUTE>SECONDE.

b) La durée maximale du compte a rebours est de 23 heures 59
minutes 59 secondes.

c) L'icdone {:B d'horloge et les chiffres correspondants clignoteront.
Appuyez sur le bouton AJUSTEMENT ou °C / °F pour avancer a la
durée de compte a rebours souhaitée.

d) Appuyez sur le bouton REGLAGE pour confirmer la sélection et
passer au réglage suivant.

3. Pour activer la minuterie a rebours, appuyez a nouveau sur le
bouton MINUTERIE.

a) Licone \Jf de compte a rebours clignotera pendant le compte a
rebours.

b) Pendant le compte a rebours, appuyez sur le bouton MODE pour
revenir au mode heure normale ou au mode alarme.

c) Pour arréter le compte a
MINUTERIE.

d) Lorsque la durée du compte a rebours atteint zéro, l'icbne (D

rebours, appuyez sur le bouton

d'horloge, les chiffres de I'heure et I'icone |Jf de compte & rebours
clignoteront tous. Simultanément, la sonnerie d'alarme sélectionnée
retentira.

e) Pour arréter la sonnerie d'alarme, appuyez sur n'importe quel bouton
(sauf le bouton REINITIALISATION).

VIII. Pour afficher la température
1. En mode heure normale, appuyez sur le bouton °C / °F pour

sélectionner I'échelle de température °F / °C. L'échelle de
température basculera entre °F / °C.

2. La plage de mesure de la température est de 32 °F a 122 °F (0 °C
a 50 °C) — Température ambiante normale uniquement.

3. L'horloge affiche une température mise a jour avec précision toutes
les 60 secondes.

Remarques générales

1. Utilisez un chiffon doux, propre et sec pour essuyer les empreintes
digitales. N'utilisez pas de solvants ni de nettoyants / produits
d'entretien abrasifs.

2. Ne collez rien sur la surface de I'horloge car I'adhésif pourrait
endommager la finition.

3. Remplacez la pile si le fonctionnement de I'horloge devient irrégulier
ou si le son devient « étouffé », car cela peut étre un signe de
faiblesse des piles.

4. Le cas échéant, retirez délicatement le film protecteur sur le dessus
et/ou l'avant de I'horloge.

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACION

Caracteristicas:

1. Pantalla seleccionable de 12 / 24 horas.

2. Calendario perpetuo para mostrar mes / fecha / dia / semana hasta
2099.

3. Duracion de repeticion de alarma opcional de 1 minuto a 60 minutos.

4. 8 melodias de alarma opcionales para seleccionar.

Temporizador de cuenta regresiva de hasta 23 horas 59 minutos y
59 segundos.
6. Temperatura interior en °F o °C y se actualiza cada minuto.

Nota general:
1.

I

° °

(1) Marco para fotos

(2) AJUSTAR Boton

(3 TEMPORIZADOR Boton
(@ MODO Botén

(® RESTABLECER Botén
® AJUSTE Boton

@ °C | °F Botén
Compartimiento de pilas

Durante el proceso de configuracion, si no hay una seleccion
confirmada durante unos segundos, por ejemplo, la configuracion
de la hora o la alarma, el reloj saldra automaticamente del modo de
configuracion. Se restauraran desde la memoria las configuraciones
anteriores o predeterminadas.

Presione el boton RESTABLECER para borrar la configuracion
actual; siga los pasos a continuacion para configurar su reloj
nuevamente.

Cuando se reemplacen las baterias, siga los pasos a continuacion
para configurar su reloj nuevamente.

Para insertar una foto de 3.5" x 5"

Sujete la ranura 1 para levantar suavemente el panel posterior con

bisagras. Inserte su foto en el marco.

II. Para girar la pantalla digital

Este reloj unico tiene la capacidad de mostrar la pantalla y la foto en

orientacion vertical u horizontal. Siga la direcciéon de las marcas de

flecha en la parte posterior para girar la pantalla digital 90 grados. Esto

alineara la pantalla en la misma direccion que su foto.

III. Para encender el reloj

Retire la cubierta de las baterias 8. Inserte dos baterias nuevas de

buena calidad, tamafio “AAA”, en el compartimiento de baterias con la

polaridad indicada. Al reemplazar las baterias viejas, reemplace ambas

baterias al mismo tiempo. Se recomienda enfaticamente usar baterias

nuevas cada vez.

IV. Para ajustar la hora

1.

El flujo de configuracion es HORA > MINUTO > ANO > MES >
FECHA.

En el modo de hora normal, presione el boton AJUSTAR para
comenzar a configurar la hora y la fecha.

Cuando el digito de la hora parpadee, presione el boton AJUSTE
(el digito aumenta) o el boton °C / °F (el digito disminuye) para
seleccionar la hora correcta. Presione el boton AJUSTAR para
confirmar la configuracion.
Después de configurar la hora, los digitos de los minutos
parpadearan. Presione AJUSTE o °C / °F para ajustar al minuto
boton AJUSTAR para confirmar la
configuracion. Siga los mismos procesos para configurar el afio, el

correcto. Presione el
mes y la fecha.

El dia de la semana se ajustara automaticamente segun el afio
ingresado.

Para cambiar el modo de 12 / 24 horas, presione el boton AJUSTE
en el modo de hora normal. La pantalla de hora cambiara
simultaneamente al modo de hora adecuado.

Para ajustar la hora de la alarma

El flujo de configuraciéon es HORA > MINUTO > DURACION DE
REPETICION > SONIDO DE ALARMA.

Presione el botén MODO para ingresar al modo de alarma. “ALARM”
se mostrara en la linea superior de la pantalla.

Presione el botén AJUSTAR para ingresar al modo de configuraciéon
de alarma; los digitos de la hora de la alarma parpadean. Presione
el botén AJUSTE o °C / °F para avanzar a la hora correcta.
Presione el boton AJUSTAR para confirmar la configuracion de la
hora de la alarma y pasar a la configuracion de los minutos de la
alarma. Los digitos de los minutos parpadean. Presione el boton

AJUSTE o °C / °F para avanzar al minuto correcto.

Presione el boton AJUSTAR para ingresar a la configuracién de la
duracién de repeticion. Presione el botén AJUSTE o °C / °F para
avanzar al minuto correcto (1 ~ 60 minutos) para la duracion de cada
sonido de repeticion de alarma.

Presione el boton AJUSTAR nuevamente para ingresar a la
seleccion del sonido de alarma. Presione el boton AJUSTE o °C/ °F
para reproducir el sonido de alarma. Hay 8 melodias disponibles
para seleccionar: Feliz Navidad / Estrellita / 2 tonos electrénicos /
Amistad eterna / 3 tonos de bip.

Presione el boton AJUSTAR para completar la configuracion.

VI. Para activar la alarma y la funcién de repeticion

Este reloj tiene dos modos de alarma: alarma estandar de una vez y

alarma con repeticion.

1.
a)

b)

c)

f)

Para activar el modo de alarma de una vez.

Presione el boton MODO en el modo de hora normal para ingresar
al modo de alarma.

Presione el botén AJUSTE o °C / °F una vez para activar la funcion
de alarma de una vez. El icono g’ de alarma se mostrara en la
pantalla.

La alarma sonara a la hora de despertar programada mientras el
icono Q’ de alarma parpadeara.

Para detener la alarma, presione cualquier botdn (excepto el botén
RESTABLECER) en la parte posterior.

Para activar el modo de alarma con repeticion.

Presione el botén MODO en el modo de hora normal para ingresar
al modo de alarma.

Presione el boton AJUSTE o °C / °F dos veces para activar la
funcion de alarma con repeticion. El icono g’ de alarma y el icono
ZZ de repeticion de alarma se mostraran en la pantalla.

La alarma sonara a la hora de despertar programada mientras el
icono g de alarmay el icono ZZ de repeticion parpadearan.

Para activar la funcion de repeticién, presione el boton AJUSTE
0 °C / °F. La alarma se detendra y el icono ZZ de repeticion de
alarma parpadeara en la pantalla. La alarma volvera a sonar
después de la duracion de repeticion preestablecida.

La alarma sonara 3 veces en el modo de alarma con repeticion.
Para detener la alarma permanentemente, presione el botdn
AJUSTAR.

Para desactivar la funcion de alarma, presione el boton AJUSTE
0 °C/ °F una vez en el modo de alarma. El icono Gde alarma y/o
el icono ZZ de repeticion de alarma desapareceran de la pantalla.

VII.Para activar el temporizador de cuenta regresiva

1.

a)

c)

d)

En el modo de hora normal, presione el boton TEMPORIZADOR
para ingresar a la funcion de cuenta regresiva. El tiempo |J/ de
cuenta regresiva preestablecido y el icono @ de reloj se mostraran
en la pantalla.

Para configurar el tiempo de cuenta regresiva, presione el botén
AJUSTAR.

El flujo de configuracién es HORA > MINUTO > SEGUNDO.

El tiempo maximo de cuenta regresiva es 23 horas 59 minutos 59
segundos.

El icono @ de reloj y los digitos relacionados parpadearan.
Presione el boton AJUSTE o °C / °F para avanzar al tiempo de
cuenta regresiva deseado.

Presione el boton AJUSTAR para confirmar la seleccién y pasar a
la siguiente configuracion.

Para activar el temporizador de cuenta regresiva, presione el botén
TEMPORIZADOR nuevamente.

El icono |/ de cuenta regresiva parpadeara durante la cuenta
regresiva.

Durante la cuenta regresiva, presione el boton MODO para volver
al modo de hora normal o al modo de alarma.

Para detener la cuenta botén
TEMPORIZADOR.

Cuando el tiempo de cuenta regresiva llegue a cero, el icono CE} de

regresiva, presione el

reloj, los digitos de la hora y el icono |/ de cuenta regresiva
parpadearan
seleccionado se reproducira simultaneamente.

todos. Mientras tanto, el sonido de alarma

Para detener el sonido de alarma, presione cualquier botén
(excepto el boton RESTABLECER).

VIII. Para mostrar la temperatura

1.

En el modo de hora normal, presione el botéon °C / °F para
seleccionar la escala de temperatura °F / °C. La escala de
temperatura cambiara entre °F / °C.

El rango de medicién de temperatura es de 32 °F a 122 °F (0 °C a
50 °C) — Solo temperatura ambiente normal.

El reloj muestra la temperatura actualizada con precision cada 60
segundos.

Notas generales
Use un pafio suave, limpio y seco para limpiar las huellas dactilares.
No use solventes ni limpiadores / abrillantadores abrasivos.
No pegue nada a la superficie del reloj, ya que el adhesivo puede
danar el acabado.
Reemplace las baterias si el cronometraje se vuelve erratico o el
sonido se vuelve “apagado”, ya que esto puede ser una indicacién
de que las baterias estan agotadas.
Si esta presente, retire suavemente la pelicula protectora en la parte
superior y/o frontal del reloj.
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